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ELECTRIC TARIFF

TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

AVAILABILITY: This Schedule is available under contract to Customers whose total demand is normally
served by Customer’s generation of at least 1,000 kW during June, July, August, and September, and
whose facilities are equipped with appropriate telemetering and control equipment to permit
Customer to comply with, or Company to implement, curtailment requests. Service under this rate
is available when taken in conjunction with service under the applicable large general service rate
schedules and riders, or with firm standby service under the Transmission Qualifying Facility
Standby Service rate schedule.

APPLICABILITY:
Under contract for electric service to a Qualifying Facility ("QF") provided at a transmission voltage
for which Company's service 1s used as non-firm standby backup or non-firm maintenance service
supplied at one Point of Delivery.

RATE:
SUB TRANSMISSION SERVICE OF 69 KV:

Service Availability Charge Per Month: The following charge will apply 1f non-firm standby service
is provided on a stand-alone basis: $2,272.00

Delivery Charges:
Transmission System Standby Capacity Fee-Summer: $6.20 per 4CP kW

Transmission System Standby Capacity Fee-Winter:  $4.36 per 4CP kW

Generation System Standby Capacity Fee- Summer: $1.96 per kW of Nominated
Standby Capacity
Generation System Standby Capacity Fee- Winter: $1.37 per kW of Nominated

Standby Capacity
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ELECTRIC TARIFF

TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

TRANSMISSION SERVICE OF 115 KV AND ABOVE:

Service Availability Charge Per Month: The following charge will apply if non-firm standby service
is provided on a stand-alone basis: $2,272.00

Delivery Charges:
Transmission System Standby Capacity Fee-Summer: $5.96 per 4CP kW

Transmission System Standby Capacity Fee-Winter:  $4.19 per 4CP kW

Generation System Standby Capacity Fec- Summer: $1.89 per kW of Nominated
Standby Capacity

Generation System Standby Capacity Fee- Winter: $1.30 per kW of Nominated
Standby Capacity

SUMMER MONTHS: The billing months of June through September.
WINTER MONTHS: The billing months of October through May .

Usage Rates:
Demand Charge:
There will be no additional demand charge for use of Standby Service except
for Non-Compliant use as defined herein.  In this case, Standby Service
Demand Charges shall be as defined in the Non-Compliance Payment
paragraph of this tariff.

Energy Charge:

All Standby Replacement Energy provided by Company during non-interrupt
periods shall be billed at the Hourly Clearing Price of the applicable regional
wholesale energy market. Additionally, an Energy Margin of five percent (5%) of

T —— REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT RATES AND
APPROVED REGULATORY AFFAIRS
D
0

MAR - 12022 51802

-mx0



Section No. IV
Sheet No. 1V-183
@ Xcel Ener gy’" Ri-isign No. 10

SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE

Page 3 of 6

ELECTRIC TARIFF

TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

Energy Charge: (cont.)

the Hourly Clearing Price, shall be added to the charge for all Standby Replacement
Energy provided by Company. Total charge shall not be less than $0.006341 per
kWh at 69 kV or $0.006014 per kWh at 115 kV and above.

BACKUP SERVICE:
Backup Service is capacity and energy supplied by Company to replace Customer's generation
during an unscheduled outage. The maximum required level of Backup Demand (the “Standby
Capacity”) shall be nominated annually in writing at lcast 30 days before the beginning of the
calendar year.

MAINTENANCE SERVICE:
Maintenance Service is capacity and energy supplied by Company to replace Customer's self-
generation during scheduled outages of Customer's generation. Scheduled outages shall be set at a
time¢ mutually agrecable by Customer and Company, excluding June, July, and August. The
scheduled outage(s) shall be scheduled in two billing months per calendar year. Scheduled outages
shall be agreed to in writing at least 30 days prior to the beginning of the month in which the
scheduled outage is planned to take place.

SUPPLEMENTAL GENERATION SERVICE:
Supplemental Generation Service is capacity and energy supplied by Company and used by Customer
in place of Customer's self-generation whenever Customer’s self-generation is not operating at the
full level of the nominated Standby Capacity. This Supplemental Generation Service usage shall be
billed Standby Replacement Demand and Standby Replacement Encrgy as described below.

SUPPLEMENTAL LOAD SERVICE:
Supplemental Load Scrvice is capacity and energy supplied by Company to Customer for load
requirements above the nominated Standby Capacity for Customer's self-generation, in order to meet
Customer’s total load requirement. This Supplemental Load Service usage shall be billed in
accordance with the standard applicable rate schedule.

DEFINITION OF CUSTOMER METER DEMAND:
Customer Meter Demand shall be the demand in kW determined from Company's demand meter at
the Customer Meter for the 30-minute period of greatest use during the month.
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ELECTRIC TARIFF

TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

DEFINITION OF 4CP DEMAND:
The 4CP Demand applicable under the Delivery Charges shall be the average of the Standby
Replacement Demand at the time of Company’s system peak demand in June, July, August and
September of the previous calendar year. Retail Non-Firm Standbv Customers without previous
history on which to base their 4CP Demand will be billed based on an estimate of the 4CP Demand.

DEFINITION OF MINIMUM GENERATION PRODUCTION:
The Minimum Generation Production shall be the generation output in kW determined at the QF
Gencration Meter for the 30-minute period of least total gencration output during the month.

DEFINITION OF STANDBY REPLACEMENT DEMAND:
The Standby Replacement Demand shall be equal to the minimum of (a) Customer Meter Demand,
(b) the Standby Capacity (Backup Demand), or (c) the nominated Standby Capacity minus the
Minimum Generation Production.

DEFINITION OF STANDBY REPLACEMENT ENERGY:
The Standby Replacement Energy shall be equal to the energy metered at the Customer Meter less
the energy supplied to Customer’s Supplemental Load Service, but not more than the outage hours
in a month times (multiplied by) the nominated Standby Capacity.

DEFINITION OF SUPPLEMENTAL LOAD DEMAND:
The Supplemental Load Demand shall be equal to Customer Meter Demand minus the Standby
Replacement Demand, but no less than the minimum demand set forth in the applicable tariff.

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum charges in a month shall be the sum of the Service Availability Billing Charge,
Service Availability Charge per Meter if applicable, and the Delivery Charges.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: Company will install power factor metering for Customers with
demand expected to exceed 200 kW. A power factor adjustment charge shall apply to all customers
with power factor metering if the power factor at the time of the highest metered thirty-minute kW
demand interval is less than 90 percent lagging, based upon:

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT RATES AND
XAS
PUBLIC UTILITY ggp’;ﬁohggg‘o” OF TE REGULATORY AFFAIRS

o

0
MAR - 1.0022

Cc
K
E
T



Section No. IV

@ XcelEnergy- “Revision N 10

SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE
Page 5 of 6

ELECTRIC TARIFF

TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT (cont.):
Power Factor Adjustment Charge = Demand charge x ((0.95 + customer’s power factor x kW
demand) — kW demand)

TERMS OF PAYMENT:
Net in 16 days after mailing date: 5 percent added to bill after 16 days. If the sixteenth day falls on
a holiday or weekend, the due date will be the next workday.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:
Alternating current; 60 hertz; at approximately the contract voltage.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Customer understands that failure to interrupt this Non-Firm Standby Service when requested
threatens the reliability of service to other customers. Company will attempt to provide as much
prior notice as possible prior to interruptions. Interruptions may be made at any time, in the judgment
of Company, when demand for electricity exceeds or is likely to exceed Company's available electric
supplv for any reason including, but not limited to, breakdown of generating units, transmission
equipment or other critical facilities: short or long-term shortages of fuel or generation, transmission,
and other facilities; and requirement or orders of governmental agencies.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

Customer is required to install, own, operate and maintain necessary monitoring devices and
interruption-control equipment including protective devices, at Customer's point of delivery, as
rcasonably specificd by Company. In addition, Company shall install intcrruption-control cquipment
on the Company's side of the point of delivery as it reasonably determines i1s necessary to interrupt
the interruptible load. All interruption-control equipment shall be under the exclusive control of
Company. and the installation and maintenance of such facilities shall be at the expense of Customer.
Interruption-control equipment consists of, but 1s not limited to, under-frequency relays, switchgear,
remote control and communications cquipment including a communications path, timers, trip
counters, and/or other devices as specified by Company. Remote control and communications
equipment includes equipment necessary to provide instantancous load information to Company's
designated system operating centers. Operation of the equipment will remain under the control of
Company and Company reserves the nght to inspect and test all interruption-control equipment and
review Customers' maintenance records. Customer will make commercially reasonable efforts to
notify the Company of the timing and anticipated duration of planned outages.
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ELECTRIC TARIFF

TRANSMISSION QUALIFYING FACILITY
NON-FIRM STANDBY SERVICE

NON-COMPLIANCE PAYMENT:
When Company requests a reduction of any part or all of Customer's Standby load, Customer must
comply with such request within the specified time period. If, at any time, Customer fails in whole
or in part to maintain the requested load reduction, Customer shall pay the following charges:

During interrupt periods called under Company’s Interruptible Rate Rider,
Customer shall pay Company’s identifiable additional cost for capacity and 150%
of the Hourly Clearing Price of the applicable regional wholesale energy market
for energy for any Standby Replacement Demand and Energy used by Customer,
plus any charges or penalties imposed by any governing entity that result from
Customer’s non-compliance. In the absence of identifiable additional capacity
cost, Customer shall pay 150% of the firm demand charge in accordance with the
Transmission Qualifying Facility Standby Service rate schedule for the amount of
demand not interrupted during the billing month.

If Customer fails to comply twice in any twelve month period, Customer shall pay
the same charges as just described, except that the demand charge shall be an
amount cqual to th¢ normal firm demand charge in accordance with the
Transmission Qualifying Facility Standby Service rate schedule for the amount of
demand not interrupted during the billing month, multiplied by a factor of twelve.
Additionally, a second non-compliance event during a Capacity Control interrupt
period in any twelve-month period shall result in the Customer being removed
from the Non-Firm Standby Service tariff and Customer shall not be eligible to
return to this tariff for one vear.

Effective Date: March 1. 2022
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